
e 
RR/£YS/RZE/W'PSC 

Decislon 
; 9327i. JUl 11981 -----

E£FOKe THE prrBLIC UTILITI£S COMMISSION OF TdE STATe OF CALIFORNIA 

In tne mate~r of ehe appiication oi) 
Russian River Management Co., dba ) 
jCrmstro~i~vaIley __ w~£er Companz ) 
to borrow tunas under-cne -sate ) 
Drinking. Waeer )X)nd Ace ~ and 1:0 ) 
add a surcharge to waeer rates eo ) 
repay the principal and interese ) 
on such loan. ) 

--------------) 
o PIN ION .-.------

Applicaeion 60401 
(Filed March 27. 1981) 

~y eh~s appticat:lon, Armstrong Valiey Water Company 

(Arms1:rong) requests authority to borrow $179,650 for SO years. at an e ineerest rate of 7% per annum under the Catitornia Sate Drlnking water 

Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) (water Code Section 13850 et seq.) and to add 

e. 

a surcnarge eo water raees to repay tne principak ana interest on such 

loan .. 

N01:ice of the filing appeared on the Commission's Daily 

Calendar ot Aprll 1, 1981. 

!he \,1.1:i1ity provides water to the unincorporated community 

of Armstrong woods Vailey, Lone MoUn1:aln Subdivision, locaeed 1-1/2 

miles north of Guerneville and Noel aeigh1:s Subdivision located on the 

east side of State Hignway 116, approximately 2-1/2 miles 

southeasterly of Guerneville, Sonoma county. The service connections 

consist of 4S flat rate ana 236 metered services. 

-1-



• 
A.60401 RR/~YS/RZE/WPSC 

Armstrong serves both ~he main system along Armstrong Woods 

Road and tne Noel Heights area. the main syst~m current~y has one 

inadequate source oi supply since the second 'Well began prO<iucing 

rocks and mud and was order~d out OI service by riealth oiiicials. A 

proposed ne'W 150-ioot well with 12-inch casing is to oe equipped with 

an existing pump. kne main system aiSO nas ext~nslV~ det~r40ration 

and, in many instances. undersized galvanized mains. Approximately 

1,200 lin~ar teet oi 2-~ncn PVC main, 5,750 llnear teet oi 4-inch PVC 

main, and 1 ,450 linear ieet of 6-inch PVC main are proposed to replace 

th~ rema~nder oi old galvaniz~d pipe. 

khe Noel Heights system currently has only one source of 

• supply and a deteriorated redwood storage tank which is badly leaking. 

• 

A standby 2 hp submersible pump and motor is proposed for the existing 

'Well. Immediately above the existing tank site, a 20,000-gallon 

storage tank is proposed which will be connected to the system by a 

new 2-inch PVC main approximately 520 ieet in length. 

Ihe SD~BA states, among other things, that 'Water utilities 

tailing to oeet Caliiornia Health and. ::)aie~y Code standards and which 

cannot oth~rwise finance necessary plant improvements may apply to the 

Caliiornia Uepartment 0: ~ater~esources (DW~) tor low-interest rate 

-2-



• 
A.G0401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

loans. !he Caliiornia Oeparement of Heal~h Services (DHS) is required 

"by SDW~A to analyze the puolic nealth issue, and determine ?lant 

improvements needed to meet water quality standards. DWR assesses 

financial need and acts as the lending agency and fiscal administra­

tor. ~iore a loan is granted, the applicant must demonstrate to DWR 

l.ts ability to repay the loan and show that i1: b.a.s taken s1:eps to 

maximize water conservation. Under the provisions of Public Utillties 

(PU) Code Sections 816 through 851. public utility water companies 

must obtain authorization from Commission to ent~r into any long-~erm 

loan. PU Code Section 454 requires a pu~lic utility water company to 

obtain Commission approval tor rate increases. 

• The DHS has reviewed the Armstrong loan proposal and nas 

• 

set torth a s1JI.!l.mary o:f construction to be undertaken wich 1:he loan 

proceeds. By letter dated January 9, 1981. DWK iniormed Armstrong 

of its eligi~ility tor a loan under the SD~BA • 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

A. 60401 ~/EY.S/R.ZelIilPSC 

'!he i~ems of eonstrue~ion and estima~ed eosts are detailed 

as iollows; 

Deseription ot Item 

MAIN S':CS1'EM 

1. Drill new well, 150-ioot, 
12-inch diameter, in main 
sys'Cem 

2.. Install exisel.ng slJ.bmers;l.­
ole p\lClp a.nd controls 

3. InstaLl approxima.t~~y 1,450 
J.,,,,F. ot 6-ineb. main in 
main system 

4. Install approximaeely 5,000 
L.F. ot 4-ineh main in main 
system 

5. Ins~all. approximately 1 ,200 
1..F. oi 2-inch main in main 
system 

6. Ins~al1 approxima~ely 750 
L.F. of 4-inen main in 
steep terrain in main 
system 

Engineering Fees 
DWR Adminis~rative Fee 3% 
S1.lCeQtal 

-4-

istimated 
Cost 

300 

21,750 

60,000 

12,.000 

, S ,000 
~f2"Z,uscr 

2:;,510 
4 440 

S· ... T-Sz-,-O--O(J 



• 

• 

• 

A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

NO£L ~rGrlTS SUBDlVISION 

7. Inscall 20,000-gallon 
s~orage eank a~ Noel 
rleigb.~s 

~. Insca~l approximacely 520 
L.F. of 2-inch main ae 
Noel Heigh-es 

9. Install submersi't)J..e pump and 
motor a-e Noel Heighcs ~ell 

Engineering Fees 
D~R Administrative Fee 3% 

IOTAL 

1 &. 000 

5,200 

1 ,000 
~$"""'I2""'2~-;zrsrs 

4.640 
810 

'!he proposed loan irom DWR will provide for a 30-year 

repaym~nt schedule with equal semiannual payments oi principa~ and 

inceresc, at an incerest rate of 7% per annum. 

The revenue to meet the semiannual payments on cn~ SDwEA 

loan will be obtained from surcharges on all metered and tlat rate 

services. 'I'ne total amount oi revenue iro:n the proposed surcnarge 

will exceed che loan repaymenc requirements oy approximately 10%. In 

accordance WiCll DWR requiremencs r chis ov~rcollecCion willl>e 

deposiced With the fiscal agenc co accumulate a reserve of two 

semiannual .I.oan payments over a 10-year period. Earnings of the 

reserve fund, net of charges tor ~he fiscal agen~'s services. will ~e 

added to the iund. Net earnings of the reserve :fund will be used. 

together with surcharge amouncs collecced from cuscomers, co meet che 

-5-



• 
A.60401 RR.j£Y.Sj'aE/VlPSC 

semiannual loan payments. The Commission r~serves ~he righ~ ~o =eview 

the ~anner in which the iund is invest~d and ~o direct that a 

difierent fiscal agent accep~able to DWR b~ selected if appropria~e. 

The annua~ requirements ior debt service ~ll be approxima~ely 

$15,844. The amoun~ of ~he surcharge to repay principai~ ~n~erest. 

and necessary reserve on ~h.e ioan will be ~n direct proportion 'to the 

capacity of ~ach customer's me~er or service connection. The 

tOlloWing surcharge would produce approx~ma~ely $1,3Z0 per mon~n. 

requiring an increase in water rates of approximatey $4.55 per month 

in the Main area and $4.25 per mon~h ~n the No~l He~gh~s Subdiv~s~on. 

SUKCrlARGE SCHEDULE 

• Mal.!LSl.s~ 

• 

Meter Sl.ze 

5/8" by 3/4" 
3/4" 
1 It 

1-1/2" 
2" 

Noel He~ghts 

All Residential Services 

.Annual Surcharg~ 

$ 54.60 
82.20 

136 .. 80 
273.00 
43&.80 

$. 51.00 

Armstrong's present rates were authorized by COmmission 

Resolution L-213. efiective July 1. '9~O. ior the Arms~rong Woods 

Valley. J..one Mounta~n $utxi~vis~on, and i<.esolutl.on w-2578-, ex::tective 

November 20. 1979, ior the Noel Heights Subdivision • 

-6-



• 
A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

'l'h.e estimated annual gross revenues for 1981 at present rates 

~ll 'be a'bout. $3.6.260. Ttl.e $15.844 yearly increase under tile SOwBA 

.Loan surcharge thus would increase Armstrong's revenues "by 

approx~mately 41.4%. 

On the evening of April 30. 1981, iinancial analysts 
. 

from the Commiss~on's Revenue Requirements Division conducted a pu'blic 

meeting at the Guerneville Elementary School, Guerneville. California 

to explain the SDWBA loan program. Tb.e meet~ng. was att.ended by 20 

customers of the ut.ilit.y. Also part.icipating in the meeting were 

representatives from VRS, DW'R and Ro"t>ert Young representing t.he 

consulting eneineering :irm of Raymond Vail and Associates. At the 

• direction of the Commission. Armstrong sent a letter to allot its 

customers notifying them of the meeting. A notice was also puo-lished 

in the loca1 newspaper. 

• 

In present.ing the S~BA loan program to the aUdience, each 

person was iirst g~ven an outline of tile panel's presentation. Aiter 

introductions, tne Dl{S representative presented the technical portion 

of the meeting by explaining Armstrong's present water qual~ty pro~lem 

areas and the plant improvements needed to correct these deficiencies. 

tie also ou~l~ned the ~egular DrlS inspection and test~ng requirements 

conducted by its field s~aff and Arms~rong. He summarized the 

deticiencies ident.ified in the DHS ~gineering Report da~ed 

-7-



• 
A.60401 RR/EYS/RZe/~PSC 

August 1980. Speciiieally, the present undersized and older portions 

Ot the Main ar~a distrioution syste~ are in n~ed of replacement, along 

with drilling a new well to provide a second sourc~ of water supply. 

In the Noel Heights area, ne identified tne need to replace the 

existing storage tank and a portion of the distrioution system. 

Young then described each portion of the project and its 

respective cost. He went on to outline, through use of a map 0: the 

s~rvice area, the proposed i'mprovements. Customers were then prov:.aed 

the opportunity to question the DHS representative and the uti~ity's 

consulting engineer. '!he customers agreed there was a neea 'Co improve 

the wa'Cer quality but asked for guarantees for good water service. 

• Young and tne Dl:iS representative sa:!.d no absolute guarantees are 

possible but assured the customers that the plant improvements would 

• 

result in abetter water system. 

The remaining portion of the meeting was devoted to 

explaining tne SDWEA. iinancing program ."nd the cos"ts to the rate­

payers. Tne DWR representative gave a brief history of the program 

and described in detail how Armstro'ng qualiiied for the loan and the 

loan administration procedures. !he CPGC representative presented the 

proposed SDWEA surcharge and described the special accountl.ng and 

ratemaking procedures. He made several specific reierences to the 

-l)-



• 
A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

fact that Armstrong could later file for a general rate ~ncr~ase if 

tne cost oi operating the ut~i~ty warranted such a request. rle went 

into detail to explain that ehe SOW'BA surct'l.arge money would noe be 

used to pay for normal wat~r rate charg~s. 

Another question and answer period followed to provide 

add~tional customer participation. Questions were asked about the 

surcharge. The CPUC representative gave a detailed summary of the 

amounts. collection. deposit. and repayment system. Several customers 

spoke in favor of the project as a sound invesement for the future. 

At the conclusion of the meeting. customers were asked for 

their sentiments. By a show of hands. they overwhelmingly expressed 

• their opinion that better quality water is needed and they were in 

favor of the SDWBA method of financing the project. 

• 

The CPUC representative reviewed the application and 

concluded that the proposed plant improvements will su~stantially 

improve service. The proposed SDwj)A loan clearly ~s the most ieasiole 

and economical method of iinancing these improvements. The 

Commission. theretore. will author~ze Armstrong to eneer ~neo the 

proposed loan contract with D~R and to institute a surcharge on 

customers't:>l.lls to pay the .loan. 

The DWR has expressed a clear preference for the surcharge 

method oi iinancing SDw~A loans. in lieu of rate base treaement. 

because the surcharge method provides greater security for its loans. 

-9-



• 
A.60401 RR/EYS/KZ~/WPSC 

the Commission considered this issue of surcharge versus 

rate base ~n Appiication 57406 0: Q~incy water Companyll wherein 

it concluded that the surcharge method~ which requires a substantially 

lower initial increase in customer rates~ is the most desira~le method 

oi financing SDW'BA. loans. 

'!he S~BA loan repayment surcharge should ~e separately 

identiiied on customers' bills. The utility plant financed through 

the surcharge should be permanently excluded from rate base for 

ratemaking purposes and the depreciation on tnis plant Should be 

recorded in memorandum accounts for income tax purposes only. 

By adopting thl.s surcnarge method ot account~ng, the 

• Commission does not imply that SDW'BA-iinanced plant should "be tr~ated 

any di£ierentl.y in event of condemnation "by a puolic agency than it 

such plant had been included in the utility'S rate base and had been 

• 

iinanced in some other manner. 

Armstrong should establish a balancing account to be 

credited with revenue collected through the surcnarge and ~th 

investment tax credits ariSing from the plant reconstruction program 

as tney are utilized. The balancing account should ~e charged with 

payments of interest and principal on the loan. !he surcharge should 

11 DeciSion 88973. dated June 13~ 1978 (Mimeo) 

-10-



• 
A.60401 KR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

Ce adjusted periodically to reflect changes in the numoer of connec~ 

tions and resulting: overages or shortages Jon the balancl.ng account. 

Such changes in future rates should be accomplisned by normal advice 

letter procedures. 

It is appropriate to emphasize that the surcharg~ authorized 

will. cov~r onLy the cost oi the loan incurred to iinance tOne added 

plant, not any additional operating expenses that may be l.ncurred. It 

will not preclude the llKelihooQ oi tuture rate increase requests to 

cover increases in costs of repair materials, wages, property caxes, 

power bills, or other operating expenses tha.t may be incurred in the 

iuture .. 

• In order for the surCharge to produce enough revenue to meet 

• 

the initial payment on the SDWBA loan due in July 1982. it is 

necessary for Armstrong to place the surcharge in effect beginning 

July 1,198-2. This will enable the utility to meet the July interest 

only payment and make the regular semiannual payments thereafter. 

Fl.ndings oi Fact 

1. 'the proposed water system improvements are needed to produce 

a healthtul, reliable water supply. 

2. T~e SD~BA loan provides low-cost capital ior the needed 

water system improvements and lS a prudent means oi acquiring~179.650 

whicn includes a 3% administrative charge by O~~ • 

-11-



• 
A.60401 RR/~YS/RZ£/WPSC 

3. Tne proposed borrowing is for proper purposes. The money~ 

proper~y, or laOor ~ooe procured or paid ior by tfie issue of the ~oan 

au~h.orized by this decision is reasona.bly required for the purposes 

speciiied. These purposes are not, in Whole or in part,. reasonably 

Chargeable to operating expenses or to income. 

4. !he proposed surcharge will generate approximately $1S,844 

per year. Approximately $14,403 will be used to meet the loan 

payments. Th~ remaining $1,441, which is 10%. of the loan paymen~. 

will be deposited with the fiscal agent in order to accumulate a 

reserve equal to two semiannual loan payments over a 10-year period. 

5. The establishment of a reserve equal to two semiannual loan 

• payments is required by DW~ administrative regulatlons. 

• 

6. The rate surcharge will increase Armstrong's annual gross 

revenues by approximately $15,344 and increase tne water rates by 

approximately $4.5S per month in the Main area and $4.2S per month in 

the l'loel Heights Subdivision. 

7. The rate surcharge which is established to repay the SDWEA 

loan should last as long as the loan. The surcharge would not be 

intermingled with other utility charges. 

8. Tne utility plant iinanced through this SDWBA loan should be 

permanently excluded from rate base for ratemaking purposes • 

-12-



• 
A.60401 RR/£YS/RZB/WPSC 

9. Special accounting requirements are necessary to ensure that 

there are no unintended windialls to the util1ty'S owners. Armstrong 

should establish a balancing account to be credited with revenue 

collected through the surcharge~ and ~th investment tax credits 

resulting from the plant construction. as they are used. The 

balancing account should be reduced by payments of principal and 

interest on the loan. The rate surcharge would be adjusted 

periodically ~o re~lect changes 1n the numDer of connect1ons and 

resulting overages or shortages in the balancing account. 

10. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this 

decision are justified and are reasonable; and the present rates and 

• charges. insoiar as they differ irom those prescribed by this 

decision. are. for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

• 

'1. This surcharge should be placed 1n effect beginning July 1, 

1982 ~o mee~ the initial payment due in July 1982. 

Conclusions 0: Law 

1. The application should be granted to the extent set forth 

in the following order, and the authorized rates are just and 

reasonable. 

2. A formal hearing is not necessary. 

-13-



• 
A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

o i<. D J:: :t{ - - - --

1. On or afcer che effeccive dace of this order, Armstrong 

Va.l..l.ey Water Company is autb.orized to tJ.le the revised rate schedule 

attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with 

General Order 96-A. The eifectJ.ve date of che revJ.sed rate schedule 

shall be thirty days after the date of filing. and shall apply only to 

service rendered on or after July 1, 1982. 

2. Armstrong Valley Water Company is authori'zed to borrow 

$179,650 from the State of California, to execute the proposed loan 

contract, and to use the proceeds for the purposes specified in the 

• applicatJ.on. 

• 

3. Armstrong Valley water Company shall establish and maintain 

a separate balancing account in ~hJ.ch sha.l.l be recorded al.l. bJ..l..l.ed 

surc"harge revenue and the value of investment tax credits on the 

plant. as used. The balanCing account sha~l oe reduced "by payment 

of principal and interest to che State Department of Water Resources. 

A separate statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on eacb. 

customer's water bill issued by Armstrong Valley Water Company. 

4. As a condition of the r~te increase granted. Armstrong 

Valley water Company shall be responsible for refunding or applying on 

behali of its customers any surplus accrued in the balancing account 

when ordered by the Commission • 

-14-



• 

• 

• 

A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

5. Plant financed through the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan 

shali oe permanently excluded irom rate oas~ tor ratemaking purposes. 

The authority granted by this order to issue an evidence of 

indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will become ettective when 

the issuer pays $360. set by PU Code Section 1904(~). In all other 

resp~cts. this order becomes eitective 30 days irom today. 

Dated ___ ~ __ L ___ 7_~ ______ . at San Francisco. California • 

-15-

'CO::c!"~Q::O!" R1e~".r~ :i).. G!"Il,·olle. boing 
~eeeeza:-~ly ~~~e::~. ~e no~ partle1pa~o 
~ ;tJ::.o. ~;.;o=1 'Uo~o:t ~ :p'::o.c.oo~ 



• 

• 

• 

. . 
A.60401 AA/E'lSI RZi.I~SC 

APP&~DIX A 
SCheduie No. lA 

APPLICA.OI~ITY 

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an 
annlJal oasis • 

The unincorporated community of Armstrong Woods Valley~ Lone 
Mountain Subdivision and vicinity. located approx~mately 1 1/2 miles 
north of the city limits of Guerneville, Sonoma County. 

i!.AXtS 

Monthly Quantity &ates: 
Per Meter 
Per Month. 

First 400 cu.it. per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••••••• 
Over 400 cu.it. per 100 cu. it ••••••••••••••••• 

$ .. 71 
.92 

Annual Service Charge: Per Meter Per Year 

Service Fire Protect~on 
Charge 

For 5/8 x 
For 

3/4-inch meter ••••••• $ 01.80 
3/4-inch meter •••••••• 68.40 

1-inCh me-cer ••.••••• 96 .. 00 
1 liZ-inch meter •••••••• 126.00 

~-inch meter •••••••• 168.00 

For 
For 
For 

surcharg.e: 
Revenue .L.oSS 
:; Z.:>6 

2.88 
3.90-
5.28-
6.84 

SwDBA ...... 
Surcharge 

$ $4:. curN) 
82.20 I 

'136.80 
273.00 
436.80(~) 

'!he Service Charge is applicable to all metered service. 
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to wh~ch is added the charge for wa-cer 
consumed computed at the MOn-chly Quanti-cy Ra-ces. 

*SDWBA $~RCrlAKGB 

NotE: This surcharge is in addition to regular annual metered water 
b~ll. The total annual surcharge m~t be ~dentiiied on each bill. 
This surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the C;tJ; .. f.,,,,:,:,,,,,~., ... ,. 
Safe Drinking water .Bond Act .Loan authorized by Decision _9327:1:-. 

~--''''''-

(a) Insert Decision number in Application 60401 before filing 
t:ariii. 

*SDWBA - Safe Drinking Water Bond Act 



• 

• 

• 

A.60401 RR/~lCS/RZ~/WPSC 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

AP?£NDIX A 
Schedule No. 1A 

ANNUAL METEuJ) SeRVICE 
(COntinued) 

1. The annual minimum charges apply to service during the 12-
mon~h period commencing July'. and are due in advance. It a 
permanent resident of the area has been a customer of ~he utility for 
at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning 0: the year. to pay 
prorated service charges in advance at intervals of less tMn one year 
(monthly. bimonthly, or qu.arterly) lon accordance with. the utility's 
esta~lished billing periods during the winter season at in~ervals 
greater than th.ree montns. 

2. The opening bill for metered service. except upon conversion 
from ilat rate service, saall be tne establisned annual service charge 
for the service. Where initial service is established atter the iirst 
day of July. the portion of such. ann\l.8.l cllarge applicaOle to the 
current year shali be determined by multiplying the annual charge oy 
1136'S 0: the n\llJloer of days remaining in the calendar year. The 
balance of the payment oi the initial annual char$e shall be credited 
against the cnarges tor the succeeding annual p~rl.od. If service is 
not continued for a~ least one year after the date of initial service, 
or retund 0: tne initial annual cnarges shall be due the customer. 

3. Fire Protec~ion Revenue Loss Surcharge collection by the 
Utility is subject to refund pending review by th.e Publlc U~ilities 
CoTIlI:li ss ion. 

4. Fire Protec~ion Revenue Loss Surcharge to be clearly and 
separat:ely stated on ut:ilit:y's billing as a "Fire Pro-t:ection 
Surcharge" or fully expl.ained in a billing insert wi1:h each calendar 
year customer bill. 

APPLICAB-ILITY 

Applicable to all flat rate residen~ial water service 
iurnished on an annual basis • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60401 RR/EYS/RZE/WPSC 

APPENDIX A 
Schedu1e No. 2RA 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAl. loUT AAT't: Sl:KVICl 

!ne unincorpora~ed area known as Noel Heigh~s Subdivis~on 
.l.oca~ed on ~he eas~ sid.e ot S~a~e l:Ii.ghway 11 t>, ap'proxima~ely 2 1/2 
miles sou~heas~erly of the Guerneville C~ty Limits, Sonoma County. 

For a single-tamily residential 
unit including premises •••••••••••••••• 

For each ad.ditional sing1e-tamily 
residential unit on the same pre-
mises and served from th.e same 
service connection ••••••••••••••••••••• 

*SDWBA SURCHARGE 

Per Service Connection 
Per Year 

SDW'ODA* 
Charg~ Surcharge 

$90.00 

90.00 

$5-1. OO(N) 
I 

I 
I , . 
I . 

$51.50(N) 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition ~o ~he regular charge of $90.00 
per service connection, per year. The total yearly surcharge mus~ Oe 
identified on eaeh bill. This surcharge is specifically for the 
repaymen~ of the Calitornia ZSaie Orink~ng Wa~er ~nd Act loan as 
authorized by Decision 93 71. 

(a) Inser~ Decision number in Application 60401 oefore filing 
~ari:tf. 

SPiClAL CONDITIONS 

1. The above flat rates apply to service connections no~ larger 
than one inch in d~ame~er. 

2. For service covered by the above classification, if the 
utility so elects, a meter sha11 oe installed and service provided 
under Schedule ~o. lA, Annual Metered Service, effective as of ~he 
tirst day of the fo11owing calendar mon~h. Where the flat rate charge 
for a period has oeen paid in advance. refund of the prorated 
diiference 'Oe~ween SUCh flat ra~e payment and the minimum meter charge 
for the same period sb..a.ll be made on or before that day • 



• 

• 

• 

A.60401 RR/'£.YS/'KlE/WPSC 

APPl::..~DIX A 
Schedule No. 2RA 

ANL'J'UAL ReSIOENl'lAL FLAT AA'It: SERVICi 

3. the annual flat rate charge applies to service during the 
12-month period commencing July 1 and is due in advance. Ii a 
permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the utility for 
at least 12 months he may elect at the beginning of the year. to pay 
prorated il&t rate charges in advance at intervals 0: less than one 
year (monthly bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the 
utility'S established oilling periods. A nonpermanent resident may 
elect to pay the annual charge in two equal installments. Where such 
a resident has filed to pay t:he iirst: hali of the annual. charge due 
July 1. service will not be restored until the total annual cb.arge has 
been paid. 

4. The opening bill for flat rate service shall ce the 
esta'bl.ished annual flat rate charge for the service. 'Where initial 
service is established after the first day of July. the portion of 
such annual charge appl.icaole to the current: year snail. be c1et:ermJ.ned 
by multiplying the annual charge by 1/3~5 of the number oi days 
remaining in the calendar year. the balance of the payment of tne 
initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the 
succeeding annual period. If service is not continued for at least 
one year after the date of initial service. no refund of tne initial 
annual charges snalL be due the customer. 

(End of Appendix A) 


